

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 JAN 26 PM 1:34

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *C. [Signature]*  
CLERK

**NO. 41293-4-II**

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**DIVISION II**

---

---

**RICHARD GERMEAU,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**MASON COUNTY, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

---

---

**On Appeal from Thurston County Superior Court  
Cause No. 10-2-00338-7**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

---

**John E. Justice, WSBA No. 23042  
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &  
Bogdanovich, P.S.  
P.O. Box 11880  
Olympia, WA 98508-1880  
(360) 754-3480  
Attorneys for Respondents**

**January 25, 2011**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT ..... 1**

**II. COUNTER-INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ... 2**

**IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE**

**A. Factual History. .... 3**

**B. Procedural History. .... 9**

**V. LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 9**

**A. Standard of Review. .... 7**

**B. Deputy Germeau Did Not Comply with the County’s Public Records Procedure and Therefore Cannot Establish a Violation of the Public Records Act. .... 10**

**C. Deputy Germeau Did Not Give Mason County “Fair Notice” That the Memo was Intended to Be a Request for Records under the Public Records Act. .... 18**

**D. Even If the Memo Was Considered a Public Records Request, After the Fact, No Violation of the Act Was Established Because No Records Existed at the Time of the Request. .... 29**

**E. Deputy Germeau Lacks Standing to Bring the Lawsuit Because He Was Not Denied Access to Records. .... 34**

<b>F.</b>	<b>Deputy Germeau is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees on Appeal. ....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>Mason County Is Entitled to Attorneys Fees on Appeal. ....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>APPENDIX .....</b>	<b>A-1 - A-25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Table of Cases**

<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn. App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009) . . . .	22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998) <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1012, 978 P.2d 1099 (1999) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>City of Bellevue v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 1604</i> , 119 Wn.2d 373, 831 P.2d 738 (1992) . . . . .	24
<i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988) . . . . .	24
<i>Daines v. Spokane County</i> , 111 Wn. App. 342, 44 P.3d (909) 2002 . . . . .	30
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993) . . . . .	21
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004) . . . . .	34
<i>Hudesman v. Foley</i> , 73 Wn.2d 880 (1968) . . . . .	9
<i>Island Air, Inc. v. LaBar</i> , 18 Wn. App. 129 (1977) . . . . .	10
<i>Kleven v. City of Des Moines</i> , 111 Wn. App. 284, 44 P.3d 887 (2002) . . . . .	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso Sch. Dist. No. 458</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007) . . . . .	39

<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 85 Wn. App. 524, 933 P.2d 1055 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998) .....	21, 22
<i>Maynard v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 72 Wn. App. 878, 866 P.2d 1272 (1994) .....	9
<i>McGough v. Edmonds</i> , 1 Wn. App. 164 (1969) .....	10
<i>Moser v. Kanekoa</i> , 49 Wn. App. 529, 744 P.2d 364 (1987) .....	37
<i>Newman v. King County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997) .....	24
<i>Parmalee v. Clarke</i> , 148 Wn. App. 748, 201 P.3d 1022 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1017, 210 P.3d 1019 (2009) .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 39
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000) .....	29, 30, 34
<i>Sperr v. City of Spokane</i> , 123 Wn. App. 132, 96 P.3d 1012 (2004) .....	31
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) .....	16
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn. App. 685, 150 P.3d 610 .....	35
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 <i>rev. denied</i> , 94 Wn.1d 1014 (1980) .....	39
<i>Wojcik v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 849 (1988) .....	10

*Wood v. Lowe*,  
102 Wn. App. 872, 10 P.3d 494 (2000) ..... 20, 25, 27, 29

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals*,  
112 Wn.2d 216 (1989) ..... 10

**Rules/Regulations**

CR 56(c) ..... 9

RAP 18.9 ..... 39

WAC 44-14-04004(4)(a): ..... 29

**Statutes**

RCW 41.56.030(4) ..... 24, 25

RCW 42.56 ..... 6, 7, 25

RCW 42.56.040 ..... 3, 4

RCW 42.56.040(1) ..... 12

RCW 42.56.040(2) ..... 3-4,

RCW 42.56.080 ..... 18

RCW 42.56.100 ..... 12, 13

RCW 42.56.240 (1) ..... 24

RCW 42.56.520 ..... 30

RCW 42.56.550 ..... 18, 35, 38

RCW 42.56.550(4) ..... 39

RCW 42.56.580 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

*Bremerton Patrolmen’s Assn v. City of Bremerton,*  
DECISION 3843-A, (PECB, 1994) ..... 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) ..... 35

Freedom of Information Act ..... 37
